

No. 03-724

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,
ROCHE VITAMINS INC., BASF AG, BASF CORP.,
RHÔNE-POULENC ANIMAL NUTRITION INC.,
RHÔNE-POULENC INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TYRONE C. FAHNER
ANDREW S. MAROVITZ
JEFFREY W. SARLES
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
190 South La Salle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-0600

*Attorneys for Petitioner
BASF Corporation*

ARTHUR F. GOLDEN
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE PORTNOY
CHARLES S. DUGGAN
WILLIAM J. FENRICH
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd*

[Names and addresses of additional counsel listed on signature pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS FALL OUTSIDE THE EXTRATERRITORIAL SCOPE OF THE SHERMAN ACT BECAUSE THEY ARISE FROM INJURIES SUSTAINED IN PURELY FOREIGN COMMERCE.....	11
A. Extraterritorial Application of the Sherman Act Has Always Been Justified by Concern for Effects of Anti- competitive Conduct on U.S., Not Foreign, Commerce.....	11
B. The FTAIA Expressly Precludes Extra- territorial Application of the Sherman Act to Claims that, Like Respondents’, Do Not Arise from an Anticompetitive Effect on U.S. Commerce	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Deterrence Rationale Invoked by the Court of Appeals Cannot Justify its Ruling.....	37
D. Respondents’ “Global Conspiracy” Allegations Do Not Bring Their Claims Within the Scope of the Sherman Act.....	39
II. THE PRIVATE DAMAGES REMEDY CONFERRED BY SECTION 4 OF THE CLAYTON ACT DOES NOT PERMIT RECOVERY FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED IN PURELY FOREIGN TRANSACTIONS	42
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) ...	30
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	25
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	12
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	27, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	43
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	44
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	43-44, 45
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	43
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	13
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Statoil ASA v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002)	5, 6, 15, 19, 29, 34, 40
<i>DSMC Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	16
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machine Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	13, 21-22, 25, 30-31, 40
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	16-17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	27, 44
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	30
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	27
<i>Industria Siciliani Asfalti, Bitumi, S.p.A. v. Exxon Research & Eng'g Co.</i> , 1977-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 61,256 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1977).....	31
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	16-17
<i>Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert. dismissed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3169 (Aug. 8, 2003) (No. 02-340)	8
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	11, 39-40, 42-43, 44-45
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	21, 22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	24
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	16
<i>Pacific Seafarers, Inc. v. Pacific Far East Line, Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	35
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	25
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	6, 10, 37, 43
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	30
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1958)	22
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	21
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	28-29
<i>Thomsen v. Cayser</i> , 243 U.S. 66 (1917).....	12
<i>Todhunter-Mitchell & Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	31
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)	45
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. ANGUS Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. denied</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 3327 (Nov. 10, 2003) (No. 03-203)	25
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	12-13, 21
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 897 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Sisal Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927).....	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15, 45
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. ___, No. 02-682, 72 U.S.L.W. 4114 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	44
<i>Waldbaum v. Worldvision Enters., Inc.</i> , 1978-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 62,378 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 1978).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	15
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	13
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26-27
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Smith Kline & French Labs Ltd. v. Bloch</i> , 1 W.L.R. 730 (C.A. 1982).....	26
 U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8[3].....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1	4, 11, 42
15 U.S.C. § 2	11
15 U.S.C. § 4	42
15 U.S.C. § 6a (Foreign Trade Antitrust Improve- ments Act of 1982)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15	4, 5, 42
15 U.S.C. § 26	4, 43
15 U.S.C. § 45	17
18 U.S.C. § 3571	38
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	5
 FOREIGN CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
Panama Const. art. 290.....	24
Foreign Extraterritorial Measures Act, R.S.C., ch. F-29 (1985) (Can.) (<i>as amended</i>)	23
Foreign Proceedings (Excess of Jurisdiction) Act, 1984, § 9 (Austl.) (<i>as amended</i>)	23-24
Law 29 of 1996, arts. 5, 11, 27 (Panama).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Law of Ukraine on the Protection of Economic Competition, arts. 6, 36, 50, 52, 55 (Jan. 11, 2001).....	24
Organic Law of Consumer Protection, arts. 51, 70, 87, R.O. No. 21 (2000) (Ecuador)	24
Protection of Trading Interests Act, 1980, c. 11 (Eng.).....	23
Trade Practices Act, 1974, cc. 4, 6 (Austl.).....	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487	18, 25, 31-35, 41, 42
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearing on H.R. 2826 Before the House Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	34
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearing on S. 795 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	32, 33

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS (5th ed. 2002)	23
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000).....	11, 14, 30, 42, 45
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S NATIONAL COMMITTEE TO STUDY THE ANTITRUST LAWS (1955).....	32
James R. Atwood, <i>Conflicts of Jurisdiction in the Antitrust Field: The Example of Export Cartels</i> , 50 LAW & CONTEMP. PROB. 153 (1987).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Donald I. Baker, <i>Antitrust and World Trade: Tempest in an International Teapot</i> , 8 CORNELL INT’L L.J. 16 (1974).....	32
KINGMAN BREWSTER, JR., ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD (1958).....	31-32
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 1217 (1992)	30
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>The Private Attorney General in a Global Age: Public Interests in Private International Antitrust Litigation</i> , 26 YALE J. INT’L L. 219 (2001)	23
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The FTAIA and Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Foreign Transactions Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 56 SMUL. REV. 2151 (2003).....	37, 39
Makan Delrahim, <i>Department of Justice Perspectives on International Antitrust Enforcement</i> , Speech Before the ABA Section of Antitrust Law (Nov. 18, 2003) (available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.htm).....	41
Wilbur L. Fugate, <i>The Export Trade Exception to the Antitrust Laws: The Old Webb-Pomerene Act and the New Export Trading Company Act</i> , 15 VAND. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 673 (1982)	36
David Gill, <i>Review of Antitrust and American Business Abroad</i> , 77 AM. J. INT’L L. 679 (1983).....	35-36
BARRY E. HAWK, UNITED STATES, COMMON MARKET AND INTERNATIONAL ANTITRUST: A COMPARATIVE GUIDE (1989 Supp.).....	36
MARK JOELSON, AN INTERNATIONAL ANTITRUST PRIMER (2d ed. 2001).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
R. Hewitt Pate, <i>The DOJ International Antitrust Program—Maintaining the Momentum</i> , Speech Before the ABA Section of Antitrust Law (Feb. 6, 2003) (transcript available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/200736.pdf).....	24
James A. Rahl, <i>American Antitrust and Foreign Operations: What is Covered?</i> , 8 CORNELL INT’L L.J. 1 (1974).....	32
John H. Shenefield, <i>Thoughts on Extraterritorial Application of the United States Antitrust Laws</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 350 (1983).....	36
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....	21, 22, 23, 24
SPENCER W. WALLER, <i>ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD</i> (3d ed. 2002)....	45
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, <i>Competition Links: National Competition Authorities</i> , (2000), at http://r0.unctad.org/en/subsites/cpolicy/english/nat-compaut.htm	24-25
